

BILL LANN LEE  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Rights Division

JOHN L. WODATCH, Chief  
RENEE M. WOHLLENHAUS, Deputy Chief  
Disability Rights Section

JEANINE M. WORDEN  
JOSEPH C. RUSSO  
Trial Attorneys  
Disability Rights Section  
Civil Rights Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 66738  
Washington, D.C. 20035-66738  
Telephone: (202) 307-6556  
(202) 307-2229  
Telefacsimile: (202) 307-1198

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS  
United States Attorney  
LEON M. WEIDMAN  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Chief, Civil Division  
SUZANNE L. BELL  
Assistant United States Attorney  
California Bar No. 151010  
Room 7516, Federal Building  
300 North Los Angeles Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012  
Telephone: (213) 894-2727  
Telefacsimile (213) 894-7819

Counsel for Plaintiff-Intervenor  
United States of America

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
WESTERN DIVISION

JOHN R. LONBERG, ET AL., ) CASE NO.: CV-97-6598AHM(JGx)  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
)  
v. ) **MEMORANDUM OF PLAINTIFF-**  
) **INTERVENOR UNITED STATES AS**  
) **AMICUS CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO**  
) **DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION FOR**  
) **SUMMARY JUDGMENT**  
SANBORN THEATERS, INC. )  
ET AL., )  
)  
Defendants. )  
) Date: April 26, 1999  
) Time: 10:00 a.m.  
) Courtroom: 14  
) Judge: A. Howard Matz

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	i
I. Introduction .....	1
A. The United States as Plaintiff-Intervenor/Amicus Curiae .....	1
B. The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 .....	2
II. Argument: The Owners and Operators of the Marketplace Cinema Failed to Design and Construct the Facility in Compliance with the New Construction Provisions of the ADA .....	4
A. Wheelchair Seating Locations .....	4
1. New Construction Provisions of Title III Governing Accessible Seating in Assembly Areas...	4
2. Defendants Fail to Prove as a Matter of Law That They Have Met the ADA's Requirement That Wheelchair Seating Locations in Movie Theaters Afford Lines of Sight to Persons Who Use Wheelchairs Comparable to Those Afforded Members of the General Public .....	5
3. Defendants Fail to Prove as a Matter of Law That The Marketplace Cinemas Contain the Correct Number of Companion Seats Located "Next To" the Wheelchair Seating Locations.....	15
4. Defendants Fail to Prove as a Matter of Law that Each Theater in the Marketplace Cinema Contains the Requisite Number of Wheelchair Seating Locations and Do Not Need to Provide Wheelchair Seating in More Than One Location .....	18
5. Defendants Fail to Prove as a Matter of Law That the Size and Configuration of the Wheelchair Seating Location Complies With the Standards ...	21
B. Defendants Fail as a Matter of Law to Prove That They Are Not Required to Maintain Accessible Features in the Theater .....	22
III. Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 117 S. Ct. 905, 911-912 (1997).....	2
<u>Bartlett v. New York State Board of Law Examiners</u> , 2 F.Supp.2d 388, 391 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	10
<u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , 524 U.S. 624, 118 S. Ct. 2196, 2208, 141 L.Ed.2d 540 (1998).....	2
<u>Evans v. Technologies Applications and Service Company</u> , 80 F.3d 954,959 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	13
<u>Grider v. Cavazos</u> , 911 F.2d 1158, 1161-1162 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	7
<u>Ingram v. Acands, Inc.</u> , 977 F.2d 1332, 1341 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	12
<u>Lara, et al. V. Cinemark, USA, Inc.</u> , No. EP-97-CA-502-H (U.S.D.C. Western Dist. Texas 1998).....	8
<u>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</u> , 497 U.S. 871,888 (1990).....	12
<u>Salgado v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 150 F.3d 735,741-42 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	12
<u>Taylor v. List</u> , 880 F.2d 1040,1045 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989). .....	12
<u>United States v. Hemmons</u> , 774 F.Supp 346, 352 (E.D. Pa. 1991), <u>aff’d</u> 972 F.2d 1333 (3rd Cir. 1992).....	13

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5) (1990) . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 12181-12189 (1990).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 14, 18

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. pt. 36, Appendix A (1994).....	3-5, 7-9, 13-17, 20-23
56 Fed. Reg. 35,440 (1991).....	17

**FEDERAL RULES**

FED R. CIV. P. 26(a) .....	11
FED R. CIV. P. 56(b) .....	1

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. REP. No. 485, at 63(1990).....2

**EXHIBITS**

SMPTE ENGINEERING GUIDELINE DESIGN OF EFFECTIVE CINE THEATERS, E.G. 18  
(1994).....6, 14

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE TITLE III TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANUAL § III-  
7.5180 (1994).....16, 21

Deposition of Kevin Troutman.....12

**OTHER SOURCES**

WEBSTERS NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (9<sup>th</sup> Ed. 1990) .....7
